
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: George Fraser 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting, held on 27 July 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. ECONOMIC CRIME VICTIM CARE UNIT (ECVCU) PRESENTATION 
 Verbal presentation from the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
6. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
11. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 



 

3 
 

12. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
 

Deputy Robert Merrett 
 

 
Officers: 
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 

Glenn Maleary - Detective Chief Superintendent, CoLP 

Alix Newbold - City of London Police 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Playle - Trading Standards Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Deputy James 
Thomson, Deputy Richard Regan and Deputy Henry Pollard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 
June 2017. 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the minutes be approved. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
In reference to Item 3 – Minutes of the previous minutes, the Chairman 
requested confirmation that the Economic Crime Victim Care Unit presentation 
would be taking place at the next meeting.  This was confirmed by the 
Detective Chief Superintendent. (1) 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
Outstanding References from the previous meeting. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed with Members that Outstanding Reference No.3 – 
Victim Satisfaction Surveys was now complete.  Members’ feedback had been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

passed on to the Economic Crime Directorate team and this was fed back to 
the Town Clerk and circulated to Members on 26 July 2017. 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the report be received and the Outstanding References 
updated. 
 

5. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that 
outlined the quantitative and qualitative performance of the City of London 
Police as the National Lead Force for Fraud for the period April 2017-June 
2017. 
 
The Detective Chief Superintendent provided a verbal update on activities over 
the last period to Members’. 
 
Pursue - The Chairman noted that the 14% decrease in the number of crimes 
reviewed by NFIB was a cause for concern.  The Detective Chief 
Superintendent explained that during the recent period there have been a 
number of major incidents such as the London Bridge attacks and Grenfell 
Tower fire that have had adverse effects on staff capacity for investigations, 
reviews and other regular administrative duties.  As such, there had been a 
reduction in the volume of crimes reviewed by the NFIB, though this shortfall is 
expected to be temporary. 
 
A Member asked what the size of the Economic Crime directorate team was in 
order to give some idea of the capacity.  The Detective Chief Superintendent 
confirmed that there were 23 permanent members of staff on the team, and that 
in response to the recent major incidents there had been a total of 450 officer 
days re-allocated across the force.  The Chairman noted this as an example 
that highlights a fundamental aspect of policing that requires appreciation: that 
all Police staff operate with a ‘Police Officer First’ mentality. 
 
Protect – In reference to Overall Satisfaction figures, the Chairman declared 
that although there had been a 2% decrease since last year, any figure above 
95% was worthy of congratulation and that a slight attrition rate from 99% in the 
previous year would have been difficult to avoid. 
 
A Member asked for clarification on the reference to timeliness of alerts as a 
main cause of victim dissatisfaction. The Detective Chief Superintendent 
explained that although this represented a very small number of those 
surveyed, it was an aspect now being addressed directly for improvement. 
 
Prepare - The Detective Chief Superintendent provided Members with an 
update on Social Media promotion of Action Fraud, declaring that it had raised 
its profile significantly on both Facebook and Twitter in Q1 of 2017/18. 
 
Victim Service – The Detective Chief Superintendent explained that 73% 
satisfaction rate for Action Fraud victims was viewed as a positive figure.  The 
Chairman noted that although this suggests, 27% were not satisfied, it was 
worth noting that 18% were neither satisfied nor dissatisfied and only 9% were 

Page 2



 

 

dissatisfied.  A Member asked for further explanation of the causes behind the 
dissatisfaction of victims, and the Detective Chief Superintendent explained that 
the main causes were linked to investigations that had not been followed 
through with.  In these cases, the team would provide explanations to the 
victims of the lengths gone to.  This gives victims the opportunity to provide 
further details not previously disclosed that may open up further routes of 
investigation.  The Detective Chief Superintendent explained that this was a 
new approach that had been adopted and it is hoped it will increase victim 
satisfaction markedly. 
 
The Detective Chief Superintendent explained that although 0.04% of all crime 
and information reports received in the same period were for Action Fraud, 
these were still taken into careful consideration.  The Chairman explained that it 
would be beneficial to see a developmental curve in relation to the increase in 
letters sent to MPs, an increased understanding of the problems and as such 
the resulting increased administrative burden. 
 
Value for Money – The Detective Chief Superintendent explained that, 
although the shortfalls occurring as a result of the recent major incidents may 
not be recuperated, there has been positive movement in the right direction 
with regards to value for money that is expected to continue. 
 
A Member asked what the level of unreported crime was, and the Detective 
Chief Superintendent explained that only 10% of all crimes for economic and 
cyber-crime were reported. The Detective Chief Superintendent explained that 
even relatively minor crimes not warranting further investigation under current 
resource limitations were still valuable in that they contributed to a larger picture 
of crime patterns that prove to be instrumental. 
 
The Chairman noted that the figure of 100% City-based fraud investigations 
completed was worthy of recognition due to the importance of the City of 
London Police acting and being perceived as a protectorate Force for those 
within the Square Mile, alongside its national responsibilities. 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the report be received. 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no further business. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no further questions. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
[RESOLVED] - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Page 3



 

 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the non-public minutes from the previous 
meeting on 9 June 2017. 
 

10. OPERATION OFFSPRING - PROGRESS REPORT ON TAKING OPERATION 
BROADWAY BEYOND THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection updating Members on the progress of Operation Broadway. 
 
 

11. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police updating 
Members on events concerning the Economic Crime Academy.   
 

12. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that 
summarised notable activity not for publication that was being delivered by the 
City of London Police in its capacity as the National Lead Force. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no further questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no further business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.11 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: George Fraser 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 

 

ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD 
20 OCTOBER 2017 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

No. 
 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1.  27/07/17 
Item 3 - 
Minutes 09/06/17 
 
ECVCU Presentation 

That the ECVCU (Economic Crime Victim Care Unit 
presentation be given at the next meeting of the 
Economic Crime Board on 20 October 2017. 

CoLP Due October 2017 

2.  27/07/17 
Item 10 - 
Operation Offspring – 
Progress Report on Taking 
operation Beyond the City of 
London. 
 
Note to Port Health 
Committee 

That a note be sent to the Port Health Committee on 
behalf of the Economic Crime Board declaring their 
approval at receipt of the report on Operation 
Offspring and with the collaborative working that is 
being engaged in. 

Town Clerk Complete –  
 
Note sent to Port 
Health and due to be 
seen at Committee on 
19 September 

3.  27/07/17 
Item 11 - 
Economic Crime Academy 
Update 
 
Cyber Training for Members 

That the feasibility of cyber training being given to all 
Council Members be followed up within the 
Corporation. 

Town Clerk Ongoing –  
 
Details of Insight 
lunch session 
provided to CoL staff 
members included. 

 
 
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED - NO DESCRIPTOR 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED - NO DESCRIPTOR 

INSIGHT LUNCH SESSION 
 

 
Insight Lunch – Cybercrime Awareness & Prevention 
  
 
Target Audience 
This session is designed for anyone who uses the internet. Not for the IT 
engineer or Network Specialist. It is purely intended to provide members of 
staff the knowledge to protect themselves, their loved ones and the 
Corporation from possible cyber attack.  
 
Speakers 
DC Fred CRAWLEY.   
 
Fred is the City of London Police principal trainer in the arena of Cybercrime 
and Security. He has 15 years experience as a Detective and has trained in 
excess of 1000 police officers in Cybercrime Awareness and Investigations.  
 
Topics Covered 

 The first key element of the session will be an overview of the personal 
and professional cyber risks – how they happen. 
 

 This will be followed by quick easy steps to maximise security in work 
and home networks – simply steps  

 

This is not a bored geeky input. It is a very dry subject but the session will be 
interactive and enjoyable. It is relevant to you either as a member of staff or 

more importantly to protect your family and friends. 
 
 
Learning Outcomes 
By the end of the session delegates will be able to list a number of different 
Computer scams 
Delegates will be able to give an overview of how different attacks are 
conducted. 
The session will equip delegates with the knowledge to minimise the chances 
of becoming a victim of Cybercrime and be able to offer some simply advice 
to family and friends.  
          
Timings of the Session 
The presentation will be an hour long beginning promptly at 12:30.  
 
Lunch will be available from 12:00 and we will allow another 30 minutes at the 
end for those delegates who wish to stay and network with colleagues. 
 
 
Max Participants 
25 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Police: Economic Crime Board 20th October 2017 
 

Subject: 
National Lead Force: 2017/18 Performance Report  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 63-17 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
T/Commander Dave Clark 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
This report outlines the quantitative and qualitative performance of City of London 
Police as the National Lead Force for Fraud for the period Apr 2017 – Sep 2017 
(YTD).  Where data is available this performance has been compared against the 
same period for the previous year (PYTD). 

Pursue  

 7% increase in the number of crimes reported to Action Fraud compared with the 
PYTD. 

 19% decrease in the number of crimes with viable lines of enquiry identified for 
dissemination to police forces. 

 72% increase in outcomes reported. 

 18% increase in disruption requests. 

Protect  

 Overall satisfaction with products and alerts issued by the NFIB is 95% 
(196/206), a 3% decrease compared with the PYTD. Highest levels of 
satisfaction are registered in relation to how alerts are “informative” and 
“relevant”.  

 11 national protect events coordinated with a combined reach of 1,650 
individuals and appearances on Crimewatch road show to a national audience. 

 Continued increase in both Action Fraud Facebook and Twitter followers.   

Prepare  

 29 courses delivered by the Economic Crime Academy attended by 438 
delegates, amounting to 1,230 training days, an increase of 69% compared to 
PYTD  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
This report outlines the quantitative and qualitative performance of City of London Police 
as the National Lead Force for Fraud for the period Apr 2017 – Sep 2017 (YTD). Where 
data is available this performance has been compared against the same period for the 
previous year (PYTD). 

The report is divided into four areas:  

 Pursue – to reduce the economic crime threat through the coordinated 
investigation of the individuals or groups engaged in economic crime and the 
disruption of their activities 

 

 Protect – to strengthen the protection of individuals, communities, systems and 
infrastructure against economic crime 

 

 Prepare – to reduce the impact of economic crim
[...]
 

2
7

1
9

 

2
6

8
1

 

3
1

8
5

 

5
3

3
7

 

3
0

8
2

 

3
5

2
6

 

2
5

7
2

 3
8

8
1

 

A P R  M A Y  J U N E  J U L Y  A U G  S E P  O C T  N O V  D E C  J A N  F E B  M A R  

TOTAL OUTCOMES RECORDED 

Total outcomes (17/18) Total outcomes (16/17) Total outcomes (15/16)

Page 12



5 

The table below shows a breakdown of dissemination and recorded outcomes for the 

last three years. 

 

 

 Q2- 2015-

16 

YTD 

Q2 2016-

17 

YTD 

Q2 2017-

18 

YTD 

16/17 – 17/18 

Change 

Disseminations 327 189 215 14% ▲ 

Judicial outcomes 87 48 33 31% ▼ 

Non-judicial outcomes 29 103 65 36% ▼ 

Total outcomes 116 151 98 35% ▼ 

 

  

 

 

The graph below shows the number of disseminations made to CoLP by month over the 

last three financial years.  

  

The chart below shows the total number of recorded outcomes by month over the last 

three financial years. 

0

200

400

600

800

Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

A
xi

s 
Ti

tl
e

 

NFRC Disseminations to COLP   

Disseminations  (17/18)

Disseminations  (16/17)

Disseminations  (15/16)

Page 13



6 

  

 

 

2.4 OCG Disruptions  

ECD is currently managing 37 OCGs active OCGs. During Q2 3 new OCGs were 
mapped and 1 OCG was disrupted. DCPCU is managing a further 40 OCGs through the 
MPS. During Q2 17 OCGs were disrupted. 

 

2.5 NLF Referrals  

19 NLF investigations have been formally referred to CoLP in 2017/18. 14 have been 

accepted1, for investigation/ further scoping or to provide assistance, 1 has been 

referred to another agency (Op Falcon). A further 4 referrals are currently under 

assessment.  

2.6 Case Volumes2  

                                                           
1
 An initial assessment of NLF cases referred for investigation is undertaken by COLP‟s Fraud Desk. Where appropriate, cases are 

then placed within an investigation team for further scoping to provide sufficient information for an acceptance decision. Assessment 

of referrals can be 
[...]
 monitoring (CM): YTD performance below the 16/17 average threshold or continued negative trend. Requires Action (RA): Continued YTD performance below the 16/17 average threshold, 
with limited signs of improvement. 

Year to date 100% (11/11) City based fraud investigations have concluded, all have resulted in positive outcomes. 

S 

 

 

 

P
age 20



13 

PURSUE  

The outcome rate of City of London crimes disseminated by NFIB 

 Satisfactory (S): Cumulative performance to be within 10% or higher than the Apr 2013 - Mar 17 cumulative outcome rate of 20.95%. This would therefore allow for a outcome rate of 18.86%. 

 Close monitoring (CM): Cumulative performance below the Apr 13 - Mar 17 cumulative threshold or continued negative trend. Requires Action (RA): Continued performance below the Apr 13 - Mar 
17 cumulative threshold, with limited signs of improvement. 

Since April 2014, 5,641 City of London crimes have been disseminated to the Fraud Teams for investigation. 1,579 investigative outcomes have subsequently been 
reported by the Fraud Teams. This gives a cumulative outcome rate of 21.89% of disseminated crimes resulting in an outcome. This is a slight decrease compared to the 
outcome rate of 20.95% reported in March 2017; it is however, within the 10% threshold, so is still regarded as satisfactory. 

S 

The percentage of crimes reported to Action Fraud that result in an investigative outcome 

 Satisfactory (S): Cumulative performance to be within 10% or higher than the Apr 2013 - Mar 17 cumulative outcome rate of 10.80%. This would therefore allow for a outcome rate of 9.72%. 

 Close monitoring (CM): Cumulative performance below the Apr 13 - Mar 17 cumulative threshold or continued negative trend. Requires Action (RA): Continued cumulative performance below the 
Apr 13 - Mar 17 threshold, with limited signs of improvement. 

Since April 2013, 1,128,940 crimes have been reported to Action Fraud. 287,933 crimes have subsequently been disseminated by 
[...]
in its 5% threshold. 

S 

 

PREPARE  

The percentage of delegates satisfied with the Economic Crime Academy courses attended 

 Satisfactory (S): YTD performance to be within 5% or higher than the 16/17 average delegates satisfaction rate of 97%. This would therefore allow for a satisfaction rate of 93%. 

 Close monitoring (CM): YTD performance below the 16/17 average threshold or continued negative trend. Requires Action (RA): Continued YTD performance below the 16/17 average threshold, with 
limited signs of improvement. 

99% (344/347) of delegates registered satisfaction with their attended courses. This is 2% higher than the satisfaction registered during the same period PYTD. 

S 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	Appendix 1

	6 National Lead Force: 2017/18 Performance Report
	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Restricted Activity Update
	12 Economic Crime Academy Update



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 20 October 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 

 
Members: 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
 

Deputy Tom Sleigh 
 

Officers: 
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Glenn Maleary - Detective Chief Superintendent, CoLP 

Pauline Smith - Head of Action Fraud, CoLP 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Deputy James Thomson, 
Simon Duckworth, Nicholas Bensted-Smith and Deputy Henry Pollard. 
 
Deputy Tom Sleigh agreed to chair this meeting in Simon Duckworth’s 
absence. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Members considered the Public Minutes from the last meeting, held on 27 July 
2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk summarising the outstanding 
actions from previous meetings. 
 
OR3 – Cyber Training for Members 
In light of the example training session provided within the agenda, a Member 
queried the feasibility of providing training to Members.  The Detective Chief 
Superintendent suggested that it might be beneficial to invite a representative 
of the Economic Crime Academy to the following meeting in order to present 
and discuss feasible cyber training provision for Members. (1) 
 
It was also requested that an update be provided to Members on the current 
provision of cyber training to City Corporation staff. (2) 



 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

5. ECONOMIC CRIME VICTIM CARE UNIT (ECVCU) PRESENTATION  
Members received verbal and written report updates on the Economic Crime 
Victim Care Unit (ECVCU) from the Commissioner of Police. 
 
The Head of Action Fraud explained that the ECVCU was an initiative run in 
partnership between the CoLP, MPS and Action Fraud, with the BTPA recently 
dropping out as a result of having no victims.  The service had been funded for 
the last three years by the Mayor’s Office for Police and Crime (MoPAC).   
 
The Head of Action Fraud explained that the focus was on the 5% most 
vulnerable victims, and that a survey had been carried out recently to gauge 
desire for the service.  The Head of Action Fraud explained that a 92-year old 
man had travelled from Surbiton to illustrate his approval of the service.  She 
explained that they had confirmed 18 cases in which the “re-scamming” of 
victims had been averted when followed up over a year later. 
 
The Head of Action Fraud explained that the Mayor’s Office for Police and 
Crime (MOPAC) had provided funding to enable a trial of a national roll-out 
involving Greater Manchester Police and the West Midlands Police.  She 
explained that there was a desire to ensure the success of the service prior to 
rolling out under the umbrella of Action Fraud.  An evaluation of the service by 
Age UK will yield findings in April 2018. 
 
A Member asked how this service would link to the Action Fraud Victim Service.  
The Head of Action Fraud explained that this service was a provision for all 
those victims that had not received any service.  She explained that the Victim 
Service demands the “soft skills” that victims require in order to feel supported 
from an emotional perspective, whilst the ECVCU provides the more technical 
Economic Crime skills and knowledge that needs to be complimented by this.  
The desire would be to combine the two services, with the support of MOPAC, 
in order to provide seamless support for victims of economic crime. 
 
The Chairman asked what factors determined that someone would be declared 
“vulnerable”.  The Head of Action Fraud explained that they would view that 
person’s current situation in relation to the crime.  This includes judging how 
much the sum of money lost would negatively affect their life.  A Member 
declared that the business case for funding should be centred on victims’ 
vulnerability. 
 
The Chairman asked what the total funding available was for Action Fraud. The 
Head of Action Fraud explained that it was around £1m, with a possible 
increase to £1.7 the following year.  A Member noted that this was a significant 
sum, and asked how many staff this covered.  The Detective Chief 
Superintendent of Economic Crime explained that this made provision for 23 
staff Members as well as service costs. 
 



The Chairman asked what could be done by Members to support Action Fraud.  
The Head of Action Fraud explained that any value added to Policing on a 
wider basis would help Action Fraud.   The Detective Chief Superintendent of 
Economic Crime explained that the victim code of conduct dictates that a 
minimum level of service is provided to victims, and that in order to maintain 
this standard support of victim care initiatives was crucial.  The Town Clerk 
explained that there has been movement to engage with PCCs and APCC to 
increase collaboration, towards which there has been Member input.  The 
Chairman stated his approval of this as a good example of pan-London 
working, and recommended that Members are supportive. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Action Fraud be heard. 
 
 

6. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police outlining the 
quantitative and qualitative performance of the City of London Police as the 
National Lead Force for Fraud between April 2017 and September 2017. 
 
The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime explained that a 7% 
Year-to-date (YTD) increase in the number of crimes reported to Action Fraud 
amounted to 9,000 victims.  He explained that all economic crime was under-
reported, and so there is an assumption that increased awareness is the basis 
behind a consistent increase in reported crimes. 
 
The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime explained that staff 
retention was an inherent challenge due to the nature of the work and the value 
of the skills required to tackle Economic Crime. 
 
The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime explained that an effort 
to improve the clarity and simplicity of reporting lines was expected to increase 
lines of enquiry.  There has also been a concerted effort to engage nationally, 
where other forces have met limitations. 
 
The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime explained that there 
was a very large volume of targets – approximately 190,000.  He explained that 
the CoLP are leading the world with regards to taking down criminal/fraudulent 
websites, and there was a strong desire to maintain its footprint beyond the 
limits of the City of London.  He explained that a recent appearance on 
Crimewatch boosted the CoLP’s profile.  The Chairman explained that 
Crimewatch had recently been cancelled, and suggested that perhaps it would 
be beneficial for the Police Committee to write a letter to the BBC to show their 
support of its continued production. 
 
The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime explained that there 
had been successful promotional work achieved across social media.  The 
Chairman noted that the summary of engagement levels on social media, as 
referenced within paragraph 3.2, would benefit from more background 
information to supplement it. (3) 
 



The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime explained that the 7% 
of victim respondents that were not satisfied with the service, could generally 
be attributed to those who had not received the outcome they had hoped for.  
He explained that this was always going to pose a challenge, regardless of 
service standards, due to the volume of individual cases that don’t result in 
positive outcomes.  A Member suggested that it might be useful to alter the 
question in order to accurately portray the opinions of those with regards to the 
provision of victim care specifically. The Detective Chief Superintendent of 
Economic Crime agreed. (4) 
 
The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime proposed that the 
layout of the reports submitted to the Board be changed to reflect the four 
priorities: Pursue, Protect, Prepare and Victim Service.  The Chairman stated 
that the reports should be submitted in any format that is determined to be the 
most effective and useful, and approved this change. 
 
The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime explained that there 
were currently 4 vacancies, and a Member asked what percentage of the total 
staff this amounted to.  It was explained that this was 4 out of a total 23 
positions.  The Chairman noted that this seemed to be an urgent matter.  A 
Member asked if there had been any useful Deloitte recommendations in this 
area, to which the Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime 
confirmed that there were, and also stated that there needed to be awareness 
of the value in seeking external resources to cover costs rather than circulating 
costs within the City Corporation. 
 
The Chairman noted an error in paragraph 5.3, where it stated there had been 
an increase of 56% in survey respondents.  The figures included within the 
report illustrate that this was in fact a decrease of 36% from the previous 
period. 
 
A Member queried the correspondence between the data in the “Total 
Outcomes Recorded” graph, and the following tables within the report, citing 
the total of approximately 11,000 Total Outcomes recorded in Q2 within the 
graph.  Members discussed the use of cumulative recording of data, and all 
agreed that it would be best to refrain from using this method in the future when 
reporting ECD data. (5) 
 
A Member asked for results-based evidence of progress made in these areas.  
The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime explained that they had 
shown improvements by reducing the number of KPI areas marked as RED 
down to just one, illustrating significant improvement. 
 
A Member queried the root cause of the small number of final outcomes from 
total investigations.  The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime 
explained that they were commencing new cases immediately as previous 
cases are finished, and due to lack of information in many instances these 
cases were not marked as “complete”. 
 



A Member queried the absence of data under the heading for “Value for 
Money”.  The Detective Chief Superintendent of Economic Crime confirmed 
that this would be available at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police providing an update 
on the Economic Crime Victim Care Unit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 27 July 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 

11. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police that summarised 
notable Policing activity not for publication that is being delivered by the City of 
London Police in its capacity as the National Lead Force. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

12. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police updating Members 
on the developments of the Economic Crime Academy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no further business. 
 

 



The meeting closed at 12.17 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: George Fraser 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


